CITY OF DEER PARK

APRIL 16, 2019 - 7:30 PM

CITY COUNCIL MEETING - FINAL

DEER PARK
Continues of Texas

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 710 E SAN AUGUSTINE DEER PARK, TX 77536

Sherry Garrison, Council Position 1 Thane Harrison, Council Position 2 Tommy Ginn, Council Position 3

James Stokes, City Manager Gary Jackson, Assistant City Manager

Jerry Mouton Jr., Mayor

Bill Patterson, Council Position 4 Ron Martin, Council Position 5 Rae A. Sinor, Council Position 6

Shannon Bennett, TRMC, City Secretary Jim Fox, City Attorney

Ordinance #4068 Resolution #2019-06

CALL TO ORDER

The 1731st meeting of the Deer Park City Council.

INVOCATION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

PRESENTATIONS

1. Proclamation for National Public Safety Telecommunicator Week 2019. PRO 19-005

Attachments: resolution

proclamation

Proclamation for National Safe Digging Month.

PRO 19-003

Attachments: National Safe Digging Month

CONSENT CALENDAR

3. Approval of minutes of regular meeting on April 2, 2019. MIN 19-059

Recommended Action: Approval

Attachments: CC MR 040219

4. Authorization to seek bids for a one (1) year supply of gasoline and diesel

AUT 19-018

fuel to be used for all City of Deer Park vehicles and equipment.

Recommended Action: Authorization to advertise for bids for a one (1) year supply of gasoline and

diesel fuel.

Department: Finance

The Mission of the City of Deer Park is to deliver exemplary municipal services that provide the community a high quality of life consistent with our history, culture and unique character.

5. Authorization to advertise and receive bids for a one (1) year supply of Sodium Hexametaphosphate with the option to renew for one additional year for the Water Treatment Plant.

AUT 19-019

Recommended Action: Authorize the advertisement and acceptance of bids for a one (1) year

supply of Sodium Hexametaphosphate for the Water Treatment Plant.

Department: Finance

COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE

The Mayor shall call upon those who have registered to address Council in the order registered. There is a five minute time limit . A registration form is available in the Council Chambers and citizens must register by 7:25 p.m.

NEW BUSINESS

6. Consideration of and action on a resolution suspending the May 10, 2019 effective date of CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC's requested rate change to permit the City time to study the request and to establish reasonable rates.

RES 19-137

Recommended Action: Approval is recommended.

Department: City Manager's Office

Attachments: CNP Resolution for OJ GCCC Members 2019

CNP Model Staff Report - OJ GCCC Members 2019

7. Consideration of and action on an ordinance appointing a member to the Parks and Recreation Commission.

ORD 19-036

and Recreation Commission.

Recommended Action: Appoint Clyde Coxie to the Parks and Recreation Commission.

Attachments: Appoint 1 Member to Parks Recreation Commission-Term ending May 2019

8. Consideration of and action on an ordinance amending the Code of Ordinances Section 66-183, designated truck route.

ORD 19-037

Recommended Action: Approve the ordinance amending ordinance 66-183, designated truck route.

Department: Chief of Police Grigg and Police

<u>Attachments:</u> <u>Amend 66-183-Schedule L-Truck Route-Locations-Restrictions-03-2019</u>

9. Consideration of and action on an ordinance related to the permitting of food trucks.

ORD 19-038

Recommended Action: Approval is recommended.

<u>Department:</u> City Manager's Office

<u>Attachments:</u> Mobile Food Service Units-02-2019 (002)

ADJOURN

Shannon Bennett, TRMC City Secretary

Posted on Bulletin Board April 12, 2019

City Hall is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Hearing assistance devices are available. Requests for accommodations services must be made 72 hours prior to any meeting. Please contact the City Secretary's office at 281-478-7248 for further information.

The Mission of the City of Deer Park is to deliver exemplary municipal services that provide the community a high quality of life consistent with our history, culture and unique character.